PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5024036

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Execution Date |
|------------|----------------|
| JAMES LIN | 05/23/2016 |
| T P. MORSE | 05/23/2016 |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | SPECTRUM BRANDS, INC. |
|-----------------|-----------------------|
| Street Address: | 3001 DEMING WAY |
| City: | MIDDLETON |
| State/Country: | WISCONSIN |
| Postal Code: | 53562 |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

| Property Type | Number |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 15602652 |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (612)332-9081

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6123325300

Email: astevens@merchantgould.com Correspondent Name: BRADLEY D. KUXHAUSEN Address Line 1: MERCHANT & GOULD P.C.

Address Line 2: PO BOX 2903

Address Line 4: MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA 55402

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: | 17986.0323USU1 |
|-------------------------|------------------------|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | BRADLEY D. KUXHAUSEN |
| SIGNATURE: | /Bradley D. Kuxhausen/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 06/26/2018 |

Total Attachments: 3

source=ASSIGNMENT-SIGNED-17986-0323USU1#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-SIGNED-17986-0323USU1#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT-SIGNED-17986-0323USU1#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 046201 FRAME: 0619 504977290

Assignment of Application

| WHEREAS, I (WE) James Lin of 27581 Manor Hill Road, Laguna Niguel, CA 92677 and Thomas P. Morse of 2017 Buckman Avenue, Wyomissing, PA 19610 | | |
|--|---|------------------------|
| | | , respectively, |
| have invented certain new and u | seful improvements in: DOOR HANDLE ADAPTE | R WITH HIDDEN FASTENER |
| (Application No. | , filed |), and |
| WHEREAS, Spectrum Brands | s, Inc. | |

(hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") having a place of business at: 3001 Deming Way, Middleton, Wisconsin 53562 is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any Letters Patent that may be granted therefore in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of ONE DOLLAR (\$1.00), the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, I (WE), by these presents do sell, assign and transfer unto said ASSIGNEE, the full and exclusive right to the said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in all foreign countries (including the right to claim priority under the terms of the International Convention and other relevant International Treaties and Arrangements from the aforesaid application(s)) and the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all Letters Patent which may be granted therefor in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries and in and to any and all divisions, reissues, continuations, substitutions and renewals thereof.

I (WE) hereby authorize and request the Patent Office Officials in the United States and its territorial possessions and any and all foreign countries to issue any and all of said Letters Patent, when granted, to said ASSIGNEE as the assignee of my (our) entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and behoof of said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this Assignment and sale not been made.

Further, I (WE) agree that I (WE) will communicate to said ASSIGNEE or its (his) representatives any facts known to me (us) respecting said invention, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuation, substitute, renewal and reissue applications, execute all necessary assignment papers to cause any and all of said Letters Patent to be issued to said ASSIGNEE, make all rightful oaths, and, generally do everything possible to aid said ASSIGNEE, its (his) successors and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in the United States and its territorial possessions and in any and all foreign countries.

The undersigned hereby grant(s) Spectrum Brands, Inc. and its authorized agents the power to insert on this assignment any further identification, including the application number and filing date, which may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

PATENT REEL: 046201 FRAME: 0620

| Date: 05/23/20 | <u>/6</u> | Qunu Li | |
|-----------------------------------|---------------------|------------------|-------------|
| | (Signa | inge of Inventor | |
| State of | , County of | | |
| This instrument was signed before | ore me on | · | |
| by James Lin | | | |
| (Print name of signer) | | | |
| | · | | |
| Notary Signature | | | |
| My commission expires on | | | |
| Affix seal/stamp as close to sign | nature as possible. | | |
| | | | |

Spectrum Brands, Inc. 3001 Deming Way Middleton, Wisconsin 53562

> PATENT REEL: 046201 FRAME: 0621

| Date: May 23 rd , 2016 | Thom P. Mow (Signature of Inventor) |
|---|-------------------------------------|
| State of, County of | - |
| This instrument was signed before me on | |
| byThomas P. Morse | |
| (Print name of signer) | |
| Notary Signature | |
| My commission expires on | |
| Affix seal/stamp as close to signature as possible. | |

Spectrum Brands, Inc. 3001 Deming Way Middleton, Wisconsin 53562

> PATENT REEL: 046201 FRAME: 0622

RECORDED: 06/26/2018